female (% of total
labor force)- 2017

data

Research and
development

expenditure (% of
GDP) -

GDP per person
employed (constant
2011 PPP $) – 2017

data

Ethiopia 69.7 42.9 47.3 0.604b 3647.1

Ghana 354.7 79.3 49.5 0.376c 9113.0

Kenya 166.7 56 48.4 0.785c 8651.9

Mali na 35.0 43.0 0.583c 6045.3

Niger 51.4 16.2 43.4 na 2350.1

Nigeria 144.4 59.3 45.4 0.219d 18612.2

Sudan 190.2 38.5 25.7 0.298e 18416.4

Senegal 223.4 64.5 41.3 0.541c 7920.7

Tanzania 99.1 32.8 48.8 0.528b 5777.6

Uganda na 26.7 47.9 0.475c 4871.0

Burkina
Faso

na 19,16 44,6 0,111 d 4871,8

Source: The World Bank Open Data (https://data.worldbank.org/indicator); a: 2015 value; b: 2013 value; c: 2010

value; d: 2007 value; e: 2005 value.

https://data.worldbank.org/indicator

Table 5. A selection of employment elasticity values for a set of African Countries.

Average CV value is about 30%. Maximum variation of 30% for the sensitivity analysis is chosen on this basis.

Elasticity values from literature Average
elasticities

(from
literature)

Standard
Deviation

Coefficient

of
variation

Elasticity values for sensitivity
analysis

Kapsos
(2005)

(1991-2003)

Ben Slimane
(2015)

(2000-2011)

World Bank
(2011)

(2000-2008)

UNCTAD
(2013)
(2000-
2008)

Bhorat
(2015)
(2000-
2008)

Mean
+

10%

Mean
+

30%

Mean
-

10%

Mean
-

30%

Western
Africa

Nigeria 1.11 0.38 n.a n.a 0.37 0.62 0.43 0.69 0.68 0.81 0.56 0.43

Ghana 0.73 0.55 n.a n.a 0.5 0.59 0.12 0.20 0.65 0.77 0.53 0.41

Niger 0.67 1.14 n.a 0.56 1.11 0.87 0.30 0.34 0.96 1.13 0.78 0.61

Mali 0.49 0.78 n.a 0.41 0.38 0.52 0.18 0.35 0.57 0.67 0.46 0.36

Senegal 0.80 n.a n.a 0.75 0.49 0.68 0.17 0.24 0.75 0.88 0.61 0.48

Eastern
Africa

Ethiopia 0.82 0.55 n.a 0.58 n.a 0.65 0.15 0.23 0.72 0.85 0.59 0.46

Kenya 1.96 0.84 n.a n.a 0.8 1.20 0.66 0.55 1.32 1.56 1.08 0.84

Sudan 0.68 0.54 n.a 0.35 n.a 0.52 0.16 0.31 0.57 0.68 0.47 0.37

Uganda 0.34 0.41 n.a 0.46 n.a 0.40 0.06 0.15 0.44 0.52 0.36 0.28

Tanzania 0.96 0.54 n.a 0.25 n.a 0.58 0.36 0.61 0.64 0.76 0.53 0.41

Source of “employment elasticities”

The GDP-employment elasticities for the 10 sampled countries were collected from different literature
references and sources (Table 5). While the approaches used for the estimation of these elasticities
are mixed, their estimation period ranges between 2003 and 2011 (Table 5). Average elasticities for
each country are calculated as the mean of a minimum of three values available from three different
sources. It is found that the average coefficient of variation (CV) of elasticities we used in the present
study for the set of 10 sampled countries was about 33%. Taking this into account we performed a

[…]

2030 2.796 6.742 6.534 27.264

2040 3.680 8.608 8.564 34.105

2050 4.500 10.440 10.238 40.305

optimal
demand

2030 1.928 4.894 4.461 19.704

2020 2.917 6.826 6.796 27.295

2040 4.167 9.204 9.658 35.565

2050 5.254 11.424 11.963 42.362

pessimist
demand

2020 1.930 4.951 4.462 19.950

2030 2.657 6.552 6.214 26.403

2040 3.250 7.999 7.560 31.669

2050 3.573 9.084 8.103 35.471

Source: calculations from the IMPACT model.

To calculate the change in the employed population, one effective way would be to use five elasticity

values: based on the confirmed one which is the average of elasticities from literature, we developed

for example four others with different variations (-30%, -10%, +10% and +30%) as expressed in the

table 5. In the current application, we are planning to use the elasticity values of Tanzania for both

countries (Burkina Faso and Tanzania). We have chosen 2010 as the year of refence and the base

demand scenario as BAU. More information about different variable used to calculate the change in the

employed population are summarized in table 7 below.

Table 8: values of variables used to calculate the change in the employed population
Burkina Faso Tanzania

Average elasticities (from literature) 0.58 0.58

Elasticity (mean +30%) 0.64 0.64

Elasticity (mean+10%) 0.76 0.76

Elasticity (mean -10%) 0.53 0.53

Elasticity (mean -30%) 0.41 0.41

Active population in reference year (thousand) 5 906.179 20 977.917

0

500

1000

1500

2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

B
ill

io
n

 U
SD

 (
2

0
0

5
  v

al
u

e
)

Tanzania optimal demand

Tanzania Base demand

Tanzania pessimist demand

Burkina Faso optimal demand

Burkina Faso Base demand

Burkina Faso pessimist demand

0

5

10

15

2010 2020 2030 2040 2050

Th
o

u
sa

n
t

 U
SD

 (
2

0
0

5
 v

al
u

e
)

Tanzania optimal demand

Tanzania Base demand

Tanzania pessimist demand

Burkina Faso optimal demand

Burkina Faso Base demand

Burkina Faso pessimist demand

The change in the employed population for Burkina Faso and Tanzania, under the considered scenarios

(table 2), and as suggested by equation 1, is expressed in table 9 and 10 consecutively.

Table 9: Average percentage annual growth of employment in Burkina Faso under the different
considered scenarios

 Table 10: Average of percentage annual growth of employment in Tanzania under the different
considered scenarios

2020 2030 2040 2050

Pessimist
demand

Average elasticities  0.11 -1.20 -3.71 -7.31

Elasticity (mean+30%) 0.14 -1.57 -4.86 -9.58

Elasticity (mean +10%) 0.12 -1.32 -4.10 -8.07

Elasticity (mean -10%) 0.10 -1.09 -3.39 -6.68

Elasticity (mean -30%) 0.08 -0.85 -2.62 -5.17

Optimal
demand

Average elasticities  -0.29 0.70 3.41 7.05

Elasticity (mean+30%) -0.39 0.92 4.47 9.23

Elasticity (mean +10%) -0.33 0.78 3.77 7.78

Elasticity (mean -10%) -0.27 0.64 3.12 6.44

Elasticity (mean -30%) -0.21 0.50 2.41 4.98

Figure 3: Average percentage annual growth of
employment in Burkina Faso under the different
considered scenarios

Figure 4: Average percentage annual growth of
employment in Tanzania under the different
considered scenarios

Both countries revealed the same curve progression, in the case of pessimist demand scenario, the

values of change in the employed population are negative and the curve is decreasing in Burkina Faso

as in Tanzania, results are explained by the fact that base demand scenario has been chosen as BAU

-10.00

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

2020 2030 2040 2050

A
ve

ra
ge

 o
f

%
 a

n
n

u
al

 g
ro

w
th

 o
f

em
p

lo
ym

en
t

Pessimist demand Optimal demand

-10.00

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

2020 2030 2040 2050

A
ve

ra
ge

 o
f

%
 a

n
n

u
al

 g
ro

w
th

 o
f

em
p

lo
ym

en
t

Pessimist demand

Optimal demand

 Elasticity used for the calculation
(average + sensitivity analysis)

2020 2030 2040 2050

Pessimist
demand

Average elasticities  0.13 -1.05 -3.60 -7.68

Elasticity (mean+30%) 0.18 -1.38 -4.72 -10.06

Elasticity (mean +10%) 0.15 -1.16 -3.98 -8.47

Elasticity (mean -10%) 0.12 -0.96 -3.29 -7.02

Elasticity (mean -30%) 0.09 -0.75 -2.55 -5.43

Optimal
demand

Average elasticities  -0.24 0.88 3.55 7.12

Elasticity (mean+30%) -0.32 1.16 4.65 9.34

Elasticity (mean +10%) -0.27 0.97 3.92 7.86

Elasticity (mean -10%) -0.22 0.81 3.24 6.51

Elasticity (mean -30%) -0.17 0.62 2.51 5.04

so, in the situation of pessimist demand scenario we are going to lose some of that employments that

were supposed to be created.

Conclusion
This report provides an overview of a methodological framework which can help assessing the impact

of agricultural research and development investment scenarios on generating employment in the

agricultural sector and beyond. The framework was tested for simplistic climate change and economic

growth scenarios in the case of Tanzania and Burkina Faso. In terms of perspectives, it would be more

interesting to further elaborate livestock-related investments scenarios, assess their respective impact